
 

 

Swindon Borough Council 
 
Children's Health, Social Care and Education 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
Wednesday, 22 July 2015  
 
Committee Room 6, Civic Offices  
 
At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative Councillors Labour Councillors  
Gemma McCracken (Chair) 
Michael Bray 
John Haines 
Cathy Martyn 
Maureen Penny 
Eric Shaw 
Steve Weisinger 
 
 
 

Teresa Page 
James Robbins 
Carol Shelley 
Nadine Watts 
Julie Wright 
 
 

  
 
 

Committee Officer: Rita Glen Gallo 463611 
email: RGlen-Gallo@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair    
3. Declaration of Interest    

Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any 
known interests in any matter to be considered and also during the meeting if it 
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed.  
 



 

 

4. Public Question Time 
See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name 
and number appears at the top of this agenda of you need further guidance.  
    

5. Appointment of Co-optees   (Pages 3 - 6) 
6. Children’s Services Performance Report   (Pages 7 - 28) 
7. Work Programme 2015/16   (Pages 29 - 36) 

Date of Despatch: 14 July 2015 
 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council remains committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. 15 minutes will be allowed at 
the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from the public about the work of 
the Committee (except for confidential matters, and matters relating to planning and licensing 
applications). We will give priority to those who submit questions in writing at least two days 
before the meeting. Questions must be relevant, clear, and concise. You may not use Public 
Question Time as an opportunity to make speeches or statements. 
 
Questions in writing should be sent to the Committee Officer whose contact details appear 
on the agenda above or to the Director of Law and Democratic Services, we will publish it, 
along with the answer, alongside the Minutes. The process associated with asking a public 
question is set out in the “Public Question Time at Council 
Meetings Protocol and Guidance” available on the Council’s Website. 
(http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat 
h=0) or from the Committee Officer named above.  
 



Appointment of Co-Optees 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education   

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 22nd July 2015 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Rita Glen-Gallo, 
01793 463611, rglen-gallo@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Head of Law & Democratic Services 

Wards: All Wards 

Locality Affected: All Locality Areas 

Parishes Affected: All Parish Area  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to confirm the appointment of co-optees to the 
Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
for the Municipal Year 2015/16. 

1.2 The Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is required by the Council’s Constitution to appoint parent governor 
and diocese representatives to its membership and may choose to appoint 
additional co-opted members.  

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1  To confirm the appointment of David Dawson as the Catholic Church Diocese 
representative. 

2.2 To confirm the appointment of a Church of England Diocese representative to the 
Committee as and when nominations are received. 

2.3 To confirm the appointment of 2 Parent Governor Representatives to the 
Committee as and when nominations are received. 

2.4 To consider the appointment of the following non-voting representatives: 

 Alison Paul (Swindon Association of Special School Headteachers). 

 Simon Cowley (Swindon Association of Primary Headteachers). 

          Steve Colledge (Swindon Association of Secondary Headteachers). 

 Steve Henderson (Equalities Advisory Forum). 

 Pete Rowe (Swindon Healthwatch). 

 Name to be confirmed (Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education). 

 

3. Detail 

3.1 The Council’s Constitution states that the Children’s Health, Social Care and 
Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee will appoint no more than 2 church 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Appointment of Co-Optees 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education   

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 22nd July 2015 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Rita Glen-Gallo, 
01793 463611, rglen-gallo@swindon.gov.uk. 

representatives and 2 parent governor representatives to its membership as full 
voting members in respect of education matters.  If the Children’s Health, Social 
Care and Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee deals with other matters, 
these representatives shall not vote on those other matters, though they may 
stay in the meeting and speak. 

3.2 The Committee is asked to determine whether any additional co-opted 
representatives should be sought to support its work programme for the year.  

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 The Committee may choose only to appoint co-optees required under the 
Constitution and to appoint other co-optees to support their work programme on 
a meeting-by-meeting basis. 

5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procurement Implications 

5.1 Co-opted representatives are entitled t
[...]
e: 22nd July 2015 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Victoria 
Guillaume, Direct Dial 01793 463855, vguillaume@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: John Gilbert, Board Director Commissioning (DCS/DASS) 

Wards: All Wards 

Locality Affected: All Locality Areas 

Parishes Affected: All Parish Areas  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report provides the Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Committee 
with an update of performance and key issues relating to commissioning and 
performance. 

1.2 A key purpose of Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee is to hold Commissioners of Children’s Health and Social 
Care Services to account. 

1.3 Any Commissioner of Children’s Health and Social Care Services in Swindon is 
required to provide information on the planning and provision of children’s health 
and social care services within the Borough and consult with the Committee on 
any planned substantial changes or developments to service provision.   

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the report. 

2.2 Identify any areas of concern that require further investigation. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



C
h

il
d

re
n

’s
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 P

e
rf

o
rm

an
ce

 R
ep

o
rt

 

C
h

il
d

re
n

’s
 H

ea
lt

h
, S

o
ci

al
 C

ar
e 

an
d

 E
d

u
ca

ti
o

n
 

O
ve

rv
ie

w
 &

 S
cr

u
ti

n
y 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e 
D

at
e:

 2
2n

d
 J

u
ly

 2
01

5 
  F

ur
th

er
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
on

 th
e 

su
bj

ec
t o

f t
hi

s 
re

po
rt

 c
an

 b
e 

ob
ta

in
ed

 fr
om

 V
ic

to
ria

 G
ui

lla
um

e,
 D

ire
ct

 D
ia

l 0
17

93
 4

63
85

5,
 

vg
ui

lla
um

e@
sw

in
do

n.
go

v.
uk

. 

3.
 

D
et

ai
l 

3.
1 

W
ha

t a
re

 th
e 

ch
al

le
ng

es
 th

at
 y

ou
r 

or
ga

ni
sa

tio
n 

is
 fa

ci
ng

? 

T
op

 S
ev

en
 P

rio
rit

ie
s 

P
ro

ce
ss

 
O

ut
co

m
es

 

S
af

eg
u

ar
d

in
g

 a
t 

th
e 

so
ci

al
 c

ar
e 

fr
o

n
t 

d
o

o
r 

[...]
tiny Committee is requested to have a work programme 
that details the activities that it will be undertaking during the Municipal Year. 

1.2 The work programme details the various topics and issues that each Committee 
intends to look into during the coming year, with the aim of producing evidence 
based recommendations intended to provide service improvements for Cabinet 
and external agencies/bodies to consider. 

1.3 Under the Council’s Constitution, Overview and Scrutiny Committees are 
required to agree a work programme at the start of the Municipal Year outlining 
their priorities and likely outcomes of considering these issues. 

The work programme is developed taking into account: 

· Corporate priorities and objectives, including the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
· Partnership strategic priorities and objectives. 
· The interests and concerns of Members, Council officers, members of the 

public and other stakeholders such as community and voluntary groups and 
local businesses. 
 

1.4 Committees are encouraged to review the work programme on a regular basis to 
ensure it remains relevant and to prioritise the workload of the Committee. 

1.5 Members are reminded that the work programme must also take into account: 

· The workload of the Committee and of individual members. 
· The capacity of officers to support a review. 
· The resource implications of carrying out a review. 
· The timescales for a review. 
· The most appropriate method of carrying out a review e.g. Committee 

meeting, Task Group, Member Champion review. 
 

1.6  The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 have 
presented the Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with a role, remit and powers regarding local health matters.   

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



Work Programme 2015/16 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 22nd July 2015 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can
[...]

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education 
Work Programme 2015-2016 

 
 
Terms of Reference of the Committee 
 
To fulfil all the functions of an overview and scrutiny committee as they relate to: – 

· the review, scrutiny, and development of policy recommendations. 
· the management of performance. 
· the monitoring of progress towards delivering relevant strategies and corporate 

priorities. 
· the formulation of advice for the Cabinet, Council and other partners and stakeholders. 

 
To have specific responsibility for (but not limited to) the scrutiny of:– 

· the performance of services for children towards agreed local and national 
Performance Indicators. 

· the quality of provision and effectiveness of Local Authority strategies to raise 
standards of education within Swindon. 

· specialist social services and integrated social services for children and young people 
in Swindon. 

· the delivery of services to children and young people in Swindon generally. 
 
In addition, as these relate to Children and Young People: 

· The performance of services seeking to deliver healthy communities towards agreed 
local and national performance indicators. 

· Health, health commissioning and service delivery. 
· Public Health, Health promotion and the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
· Health Integration and collaborative working and commissioning with Health agencies 

and providers and General Practitioners. 
 
In accordance with Section 7 of the Health and Social Care Act 2001 (as amended), the 
Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee will undertake 
scrutiny of local health service providers jointly with the Adult‘s Health, Social Care and 
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Review of the Work Programme 
 
The work programme will be reviewed at every meeting of the Children’s Heath, Social Care 
and Education Overview & Scrutiny Committee to ensure that it remains relevant, to ensure 
that Members and Officers have sufficient capacity to deliver the work programme and to 
include any additional items on the work programme, if appropriate. 
 
Contact details 
 
Committee Officer: Rita Glen-Gallo 
Email: rglen-gallo@swindon.gov.uk 
Tel: 01793 463611 

Page 33



2 

 
22nd July 2015  

Item Objectives Witnesses 
Co-optees Appointment To confirm the appointment of Co-optees to the 

Committee. 
Chair 

Performance Report To provide a detailed report on the Children’s 
Services performance, informing the Committee of 
the latest indicators across Children’s Services. 

Victoria Guillaume 

Work Programme discussion To set the work programme for the forthcoming 
municipal year and agree Task Groups and 
Membership on to those groups. 

All 

 
 

2nd September 2015 – Theme of Meeting - Health 
Item Objectives Witnesses 

Youth Forum and Youth 
Parliament  

To receive a report from the Members of the Youth 
Forum and Youth Parliament on their work 
programmes and achievements for the year and to 
give the Committee an opportunity to identify any 
issues raised that Overview and Scrutiny can 
assist with. 

Claire Smith 
 

Health Issues To update the Committee on work being 
undertaken by Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS), School Nursing, 
Targeted Mental Health Service (TaMHS), Avon 
and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership (AWP).   

Victoria Guillaume 

Performance update reports To receive performance reports as required by the 
Committee from Commissioners and Providers.   

Children’s Services (SBC) 
Great Western Hospital 
(GWH) 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) 
NHS England 
Oxford Health  
Healthwatch 
 

 
 

2nd December 2015 – Theme of Meeting – Safeguarding / Child Protection 
Item Objectives Witnesses 

“Mind the Gap” Presentation by Youth Parliament  Claire Smith 
Safeguarding  To receive a report updating the Committee on 

work being undertaken regarding Child Sexual 
Exploitation, Female Genital Mutilation, Honour 
Based Violence, Domestic Violence and the Multi-
Agency Safeguarding Hub. 

Victoria Guillaume 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



3 

 
11th February 2016 – Theme of Meeting - Education 

Item Objectives Witnesses 
Education / School Standards To provide the Committee with the latest school 

standards figures in order that the Committee can 
effectively scrutinise the performance of schools 
within the Borough. 

Peter Nathan 

Education Strategy Board To update the Committee relating to work being 
undertaken by the Board. 

Peter Nathan 

Ofsted Local Authority School 
Improvement Report Update 

 Peter Nathan 

SEND Reform To update the Committee on work being 
undertaken following the SEND Reforms that 
became law on 1st September 2014. 

Peter Nathan 

Youth Parliament Update  Claire Smith 
 
 

13th April 2016 – Theme of Meeting – School Place Planning 
Item Objectives Witnesses 

School Admissions Process To inform the Committee on the School 
Admissions Process. 

Rebecca Mathis 

Youth Offending Team To update the Committee on work being 
undertaken by the Youth Offending Team 

Kevin Leaning 

Care Leavers To receive an update relating work being 
undertaken by the Care Leavers Team 

Valarie Williams 

Performance Report To provide a detailed report on the Children’s 
Services performance, informing the Committee of 
the latest indicators across Children’s Services. 

Victoria Guillaume 

 
 

TASK GROUPS 
 

 
Item Objectives 

SEND reforms  
  

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Appointment of Co-optees
	6 Children™s Services Performance Report
	Appendix 1 - Children™s Services Performance Report 22nd July 2015

	7 Work Programme 2015/16
	Appendix 1 - Draft Work Programme 2015/16




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND EDUCATION OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 22 JULY 2015

PRESENT:- Councillors Gemma McCracken (Chair), Michael Bray, Fionuala Foley, 
John Haines, Cathy Martyn, , Teresa Page, Maureen Penny, James Robbins, 
Eric Shaw, Carol Shelley, Nadine Watts, Steve Weisinger and Julie Wright, Paul 
Sunners (Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education, Pete Rowe 
(Healthwatch), Steve Colledge (Swindon Association of Secondary Headteachers), 
Steve Henderson (Equalities Advisory Forum).

Apologies for absence were received from  David Dawson (Catholic Diocese), Mary 
Cosker (Healthwatch), Alison Paul (Swindon Association of Special School 
Headteachers).

Also Present: Councillor Fionuala Foley, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services.

1.  Appointment of Vice-Chair

Resolved – That Councillor Maureen Penny be Vice-Chair of this Committee 
for the Municipal Year 2015/16.

2.  Declaration of Interest

Councillor James Robbins declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest as he 
was a Foster Carer. 

Councillors Julie Wright, Nadine Watts, Maureen Penny, Gemma McCracken, Carol 
Shelley and Paul Sunners declared personal and non-prejudicial interests as they 
were school governors.

3.  Public Question Time

No public questions were submitted for this meeting.

4.  Appointment of Co-optees

The Director of Law and Democratic Services submitted a report concerning 
the appointment of co-optees to the Children’s Health, Social Care and Education 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2015/16.

Resolved – (1) That this Committee confirms the appointment of the following 
representatives:

(a) David Dawson as the Catholic Church Diocese representative.
(b) The appointment of a Church of England Diocese representative as and 

when nominations were received.
(c) The appointment of 2 Parent Governor Representatives as and when 

nominations were received.
(2) That the appointment of the following non-voting representatives be 

confirmed:



(a) Alison Paul (Swindon Association of Special School Headteachers).
(b) Simon Cowley (Swindon Association of Primary Headteachers).
(c) Steve Colledge (Swindon Association of Secondary Headteachers).
(d) Steve Henderson (Equalities Advisory Forum).
(e) Mary Cosker (Swindon Healthwatch).
(f) Paul Sunners (Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education).

5.  Children’s Services Performance Report

The Board Director, Commissioning, submitted a report providing this 
Committee with an update on performance and key issues relating to 
commissioning and performance of Children’s Services.

A key purpose of Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee was to hold Commissioners of Children’s Health and Social 
Care Services to account.

Any Commissioner of Children’s Health and Social Care Services in Swindon 
was required to provide information on the planning and provision of children’s 
health and social care services within the Borough and consult with the Committee 
on any planned substantial changes or developments to service provision.

       The Committee noted members corporate parenting responsibilities, work 
undertaken regarding looked after children and the areas of expertise that could be 
offered by the Corporate Parenting Board. They further discussed the importance of 
building better relationships with academies.
          Resolved – That the next quarter performance report include information on:

(1) Fixed term exclusions by Ward.
(2) Children in out of borough placements.
(3) The percentage of children dropping out of education/employment.
(4) Further to (3) above, actions being taken to address this.
(5) The number of children home schooled that are in the Special Educational 

Needs and Disability (SEND). 
(6) Further to (5) above, information process broken down by Ward.
(7) Further to (5) above, actions being taken to support this group.
(8) Any increase or decrease in sexual health problems.

6.  Work Programme 2015/16

The Director of Law and Democratic Services submitted a report concerning 
a work programme that details the activities that this Committee will be undertaking 
during the forthcoming Municipal Year.

The work programme details the various topics and issues that each 
Committee intends to look into during the coming year, with the aim of producing 
evidence based recommendations intended to provide service improvements for 
Cabinet and external agencies/bodies to consider.

Resolved – (1) That the work programme, as set out in the Appendix to the 
report be agreed, subject to the following amendments:
“Mind the Gap” is moved from December to September 2015.
“Youth Offending Team” is moved from April 2016 to December 2015.



(2) That representatives from Primary and Secondary Schools be invited to 
attend the February 2016 concerning the School’s curriculum.

(3) That the Clinical Commissioning Group submit a report to the April 2016 
meeting concerning commissioning and health services.

(4) That members be requested to submit questions for a Q&A session with 
the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services at the Scrutiny Meeting to be held on 
21st March 2016. 

(5) That the minutes of the Health and Well Being Board be submitted to this 
Committee. 

(6) That Councillors, Members and stakeholders submitting areas for 
consideration under this Committee’s Work Programme for the Municipal Year, 
2015/16, be thanked.

(7) That, the Committee Officer be requested to circulate an invitation to all 
members and stakeholders requesting they volunteer to serve on the Special 
Educational Needs and Disability (SEND)Task Group.

7.  Dates of Future Meetings

Meetings of the Committee are scheduled for the remainder of 2015/16 as follows:

Wednesday, 2nd September 2015 at 6.00 p.m. in Committee Room 6.  
Theme of Meeting: Health.

Wednesday, 2nd December 2015 at 6.00 p.m. in Committee Room 6.  
Theme of Meeting: Safeguarding/ Child Protection.

Wednesday, 3rd February 2016 at 6.00 p.m. in Committee Room 6.
Theme of Meeting: Education.

Wednesday, 13th April 2016 at 6.00 p.m. in Committee Room 6.
Theme of Meeting: School Place Planning.


